

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

IN RE: LOESTRIN 24 FE ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

MDL No. 2472

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:  
End-Payor Plaintiff Actions

Master File No. 1:13-md-2472-WES-PAS

**END-PAYOR CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,  
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES,  
AND SERVICE AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**II. BACKGROUND** ..... 3

A. End-Payor Class Counsel Investigate and File the First Complaint Challenging Anticompetitive Practices Relating to Loestrin 24 Fe..... 4

B. End-Payors Successfully Appeal the Dismissal of Their Sherman Act Claims. .... 5

C. The Parties Engage in Extensive Discovery. .... 7

D. The Third-Party Payor Class Is Certified..... 9

E. Plaintiffs Defeat Defendants’ Summary Judgment Motions. .... 12

F. End-Payors Work Closely on Expert Issues. .... 14

G. End-Payors Prepare Extensively for Trial. .... 15

H. End-Payors Settle on the Eve of Trial..... 16

**III. END-PAYORS’ ATTORNEYS’ FEES REQUEST IS REASONABLE.** ..... 17

A. The Percentage of the Fund Method Supports End-Payors’ Fee Request. .... 18

1. One-Third Fee Awards Are Typical in Comparable Generic Suppression Suits..... 20

2. Class Counsel Are Highly Skilled and Possess Extensive Expertise Litigating Pharmaceutical Class Actions. .... 24

3. This Case Presented Substantial Risks at Essentially Every Stage..... 25

4. This Case Was Extremely Complex. .... 27

5. Class Counsel Prosecuted End-Payors’ Claims With Diligence and Efficiency..... 28

6. The Recovery Obtained by Class Counsel Is Substantial. .... 30

7. Class Counsel’s Requested Fee Furthers the Public Interest in Incentivizing Suits by End-Payors Challenging Anticompetitive Practices by Pharmaceutical Companies. .... 32

B. The Lodestar Method Further Supports End-Payors’ Fee Request. .... 33

**IV. THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE..... 35**

**V. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE..... 35**

**VI. CONCLUSION ..... 37**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alpine Pharmacy, Inc. v. Chas. Pfizer &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1973).....	32
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 15-cv-12730-DJC, 2016 WL 4083333 (D. Mass Jul. 20, 2016).....	7
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litigation</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 30 (D.N.H. 2006) .....	18, 19
<i>Carlson v. Target Enter., Inc.</i> , No. 18-40139, 2020 WL 1332839 (D. Mass. Mar. 23, 2020) .....	36
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Me. 2003) .....	36
<i>In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006) .....	27
<i>In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.</i> , 167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	6, 25, 26, 28
<i>Goldberger v. Integraed Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 150 F.R.D. 174 (D. Colo. 1993), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-0660-DRH, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018).....	19

*Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.*,  
405 U.S. 251 (1972).....18

*Latorraca v. Centennial Techs. Inc.*,  
834 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D. Mass. 2011).....35

*Lauture v. A.C. Moore Arts & Crafts, Inc.*,  
No. 17-CV-10219, 2017 WL 5900058 (D. Mass. Nov. 28, 2017) .....19, 36

*In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.*,  
261 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.R.I. 2017).....26

*In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.*,  
814 F.3d 538 (1st Cir. 2016).....6, 11, 26, 31

*In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 1:13-MD-2472-WES-PAS, 2019 WL 7286764 (D.R.I. Dec. 17, 2019).....13, 14

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
No. 01-cv-10861, 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005)..... *passim*

*Mazola v. May Dept. Stores Co.*,  
No. 97-cv-10872, 1999 WL 1261312 (D. Mass. Jan. 27, 1999).....20

*Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
No. 09-cv-554-JNL, 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016) .....25

*Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co.*,  
838 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016).....7

*In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
58 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D. Mass. 2014) .....21

*In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.*,  
842 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2016).....7, 26

*In re Prograf Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 1:11-md-02242 (D. Mass. Nov. 2, 2016), ECF No. 712.....20, 22, 31

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. SGLI/VGLI Contract Litig.*,  
No. 3:10-CV-30163, 2014 WL 6968424 (D. Mass. Dec. 9, 2014).....36

*In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.*,  
815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011)..... *passim*

*Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.*,  
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....17

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*,  
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....20, 29, 32, 35

*In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 02-cv-2007, 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005).....23

*Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988) .....33, 34

*Staley v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 1032320 (N.D. Cal. March 3, 2020).....33

*Sutton v. Med. Serv. Ass’n of Pa.*,  
No. 92-cv-4787, 1994 WL 246166 (E.D. Pa. June 8, 1994).....27

*Taubenfeld v. AON Corporation*,  
415 F.3d 597, 600 (7th Cir. 2005) .....19, 20

*In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.*,  
56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....17, 18, 33

*In re Tyco Intern., Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.*,  
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....18, 33

*In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
957 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2020) .....26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....9, 12, 18, 29

*Prescription Drugs*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Mar. 1, 2019),  
<https://www.kff.org/health-costs/poll-finding/kff-health-tracking-poll-february-2019-prescription-drugs/>.....32
